### FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### VOTE SHEET

### DATE: April 30, 1991

RE: Initiation of show cause proceedings for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.520, 1990 Annual Report Requirement, and Commission Rule 25-4.043, Response Requirement.

DOCKET NO. 910302-TC - NEW RACQUET CLUB, INC. DOCKET NO. 910303-TC - NOAH'S ARK DOCKET NO. 910304-TC - OB VENTURES, INC. DOCKET NO. 910305-TC - ONEGA PAY PHONES DOCKET NO. 910307-TC - ORANGE BLOSSON HILLS, INC. DOCKET NO. 910308-TC - PACE MEMBERSHIP WAREHOUSE, INC. DOCKET NO. 910308-TC - PALMETTO MINI MARKET, INC. DOCKET NO. 910309-TC - PALMETTO MINI MARKET, INC. DOCKET NO. 910311-TC - PAUL'S DRUGS, INC. DOCKET NO. 910312-TC - PAY PHONE SYSTEMS SERVICES DOCKET NO. 910313-TC - PAY PHONE PROFESSIONALS

**Issue 11** Recommendation that the pay telephone service (PATS) providers referenced in the above dockets be required to show cause why the Commission should not fine each of them \$250 or, in the alternative, why these PATS providers should not have their certificates revoked for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C., requiring annual reports, and Rule 25-4.043, requiring responses to Commission inquiries.

# APPROVED

CONDISSIONERS ASSIGNED:

Full Commission

### COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES



**REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:** 

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04221 MAY-1 1951

**-PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING** 

DISSENTING

Vote Sheet Show Cause Dockets Item No. 29 April 30, 1991

<u>Issue 2:</u> Recommendation that a fine of \$250 is an appropriate amount to be levied in lieu of certificate revocation for failure to file required reports and failure to reply to Commission inquiries.

### **APPROVED**

Issue 3: Recommendation that these dockets remain open pending resolution of the show cause proceedings. However, the docket of any PATS provider that does not respond to the show cause order should be closed administratively upon expiration of the show cause response period and cancellation of their certificates.

## APPROVED